state and which is the owner, operator, tenant or affiliate of a 26 

data center in this state with a minimum investment of Five 27 

Hundred Million Dollars ($500,000,000.00) and which creates at 28 

least fifty (50) new, fulltime jobs with a minimum average annual 29 

salary of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the average 30 

annual state wage.  The term "business enterprise" does not 31 

include any enterprise engaged in digital asset mining. 32 

( * * *c)  "Data center" means one or more buildings or 33 

an array of interconnected buildings in one (1) physical location 34